


EN (English)
INTENDED PURPOSE: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes are ready-to-use disinfec-
tant wipes for the residue-free disinfection and cleaning of small surfac-
es of non-invasive medical devices such as operating tables, gurneys, IV 
poles, and dental chairs. The highly saturated wipes have a low alcohol 
content of less than 50%, which not only reduces the potential for aller-
gies but also increases material compatibility. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes 
are free of aldehydes.
INTENDED USERS: The product is intended for use by dental or healthcare 
professionals with specific knowledge about the disinfection of medical 
devices. The product is not to be used directly on patients.
EFFECTIVE SPECTRUM: Bactericidal (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; tuberculocidal (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec; myco-
bactericidal (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sec; yeasticidal (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; enveloped viruses (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sec; virucidal (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sec
^ Tested under low organic load / * Tested under high organic load
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: For your protection, wear disposable gloves and 
safety goggles. Before use, cut open the refill pouch. Pull the first wipe at 
the heart of the roll through the star-shaped opening in the lid. Close the 
wipes box firmly after each use. Completely moisten and wipe the entire 
surface of the medical device. Leave disinfectant to act and adhere to con-
tact time. Use on alcohol compatible materials only. Before first time use, 
test material compatibility by applying the disinfectant to a small incon-
spicuous area. A list of compatible and incompatible materials is available 
on our website. If you are uncertain as to the material composition of the 
medical device, contact the manufacturer before use.
LIMITATIONS: FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. Not for use on invasive medi-
cal devices. Do not mix with other products. Make sure that all visible soil-
ing has been removed before disinfection.
HANDLING: DANGER H228 Flammable solid. H319 Causes serious eye irri-
tation. P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and 
other ignition sources. No smoking. P233 Keep container tightly closed. 
P280 Wear protective gloves/protective clothing/eye protection/face 
protection. P305 + P351 + P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for 
several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Con-
tinue rinsing. P337 + P313 If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/at-
tention. P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local and 
national regulations. For more information, please refer to Safety Data 
Sheet available on our website.
STORAGE: Store in cool, dry and well-ventilated facility. Keep out from di-
rect sunlight, heat, and open flame. Storage temperature: < 30⁰C
COMPOSITION: 100 g moisturizing solution contains 31.3 g ethanol, 16.7 g 
isopropanol, auxiliaries and water.

DE (Deutsch)
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes sind gebrauchsfertige Des-
infektionstücher zur rückstandsfreien Desinfektion und Reinigung klei-
ner Oberflächen von nicht invasiven Medizinprodukten wie z.B. OP-Ti-
sche, Operationstische, Tragbahren, Infusionsständer und zahnärztliche 
Behandlungseinheiten. Die stark getränkten Tücher haben einen gerin-
gen Alkoholgehalt von weniger als 50%, der nicht nur das Potenzial für 
Allergien reduziert, sondern auch die Materialverträglichkeit erhöht. Be-
pro Disinfectant Wipes sind frei von Aldehyden.
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Das Produkt ist für die Verwendung durch pro-
fessionelle Fachkräfte im zahnmedizinischen oder gesundheitlichen Be-
reich mit spezifischen Kompetenzen für den Desinfektionsprozess von 
Medizinprodukten bestimmt. Das Produkt ist nicht für die direkte Ver-
wendung am Patienten bestimmt.
WIRKSPEKTRUM: Bakterizid (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 Sek.; tuberkulozid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 Sek.; mykobakterizid (EN 
14348:2005^) 60 Sek.; levurozid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 Sek.; behüllte viren (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 Sek.; viruzid (EN 
14476:2013^) 60 Sek.
^ Getested unter geringer organischer Belastung / * Getested unter hoher organi-
scher Belastung
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Zum Selbstschutz Einweghandschuhe und 
Schutzbrille tragen. Vor Erstgebrauch Beutel aufschneiden. Hervorste-
hendes, erstes Tuch im Innern der Rolle durch die Öffnung im Deckel zie-
hen. Dose nach Gebrauch gut verschliessen. Die gesamte Oberfläche des 
Medizinproduktes vollständig befeuchten und abwischen. Desinfekti-
onsmittel einwirken lassen und Einwirkzeit einhalten. Nur auf alkohol-
verträglichen Materialien verwenden. Testen Sie vor der ersten Anwen-
dung die Materialverträglichkeit, indem Sie das Desinfektionsmittel auf 
eine kleine, unauffällige Fläche auftragen. Eine Liste kompatibler und in-
kompatibler Materialien ist auf unserer Webseite verfügbar. Wenn Sie 
hinsichtlich der Materialzusammensetzung des Medizinprodukts Fra-
gen haben, wenden Sie sich vor der Verwendung an den Hersteller des 
Medizinproduktes.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: NUR FÜR DEN PROFESSIONELLEN EINSATZ. Nicht für 
invasive Medizinprodukte geeignet. Nicht mit anderen Produkten mi-
schen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle sichtbaren Verschmutzungen vor der 
Desinfektion entfernt wurden.
HANDHABUNG: GEFAHR H228 Entzündbarer Feststoff. H319 Verursacht 
schwere Augenreizung. P210 Von Hitze, heißen Oberflächen, Fun-
ken, offenen Flammen und anderen Zündquellen fernhalten. Nicht rau-

chen. P233 Behälter dicht verschlossen halten. P280 Schutzhandschuhe/
Schutzkleidung/Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. P305 + P351 + P338 
BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Was-
ser spülen. Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen.. Wei-
ter spülen. P337 + P313 Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat 
einholen/ärztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen. P501 Inhalt/Behälter gemäss loka-
len/nationalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen. Weitere Informa-
tionen finden Sie im Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf unserer Website.
LAGERUNG: An einem kühlen, trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort aufbe-
wahren. Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Hitze und offener Flamme 
schützen. Lagertemperatur: < 30⁰C
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g Tränklösung enthalten 31,3 g Ethanol, 16,7 g 
Isopropanol, Hilfsstoffe und Wasser.

ES (Español)
FINALIDAD PREVISTA: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes son toallitas desinfectan-
tes listas para usar para desinfectar y limpiar sin residuos pequeñas super-
ficies de dispositivos médicos no invasivos como mesas de operación, ca-
millas, portasueros y sillones de dentista. Las toallitas altamente saturadas 
tienen un bajo contenido de alcohol de menos del 50 %, lo cual no solo 
reduce el potencial de alergias, sino que también incrementa la compa-
tibilidad de material. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes no contienen aldehídos.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El producto está diseñado para ser utilizado por un 
profesional dental o sanitario con habilidades específicas en el proceso de 
desinfección de productos sanitarios. El producto no está diseñado para 
su uso directo en pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE EFECTIVIDAD: Bactericida (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 Seg.; tuberculocida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 Seg.; mico-
bactericida (EN 14348:2005^) 60 Seg.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 Seg.; virus con envoltura (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
Seg.; virucida (EN 14476:2013^) 60 Seg.
^ Probado con baja carga orgánica / * Probado con alta carga orgánica
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Para su protección, utilizar guantes desechables y 
gafas de seguridad. Antes de usarlo, corte la bolsa de repuesto para abrir-
la. Tire la primera toallita en el centro del rollo a través de la abertura en 
forma de estrella en la tapa. Cierre firmemente la caja de toallitas después 
de cada uso. Humedecer completamente y limpiar toda la superficie del 
dispositivo médico. Dejar actuar el desinfectante y respetar el tiempo de 
contacto. Utilizar sólo en materiales compatibles con el alcohol. Antes de 
utilizarlo por primera vez, pruebe la compatibilidad del material aplican-
do el desinfectante en una pequeña zona no visible. Una lista de materia-
les compatibles e incompatibles está disponible en nuestro sitio web. Si 
no está seguro de la composición del material del dispositivo médico, co-
muníquese con el fabricante antes de usarlo.
LIMITACIONES: SOLO PARA USO PROFESIONAL. No apto para uso en dispo-
sitivos médicos invasivos. No mezclar con otros productos. Asegúrese de 
eliminar toda la suciedad visible antes de la desinfección.
MANIPULACIÓN: PELIGRO H228 Sólido inflamable. H319 Provoca irritación 
ocular grave. P210 Mantener alejado del calor, de superficies calientes, de 
chispas, de llamas abiertas y de cualquier otra fuente de ignición. No fu-
mar. P233 Mantener el recipiente herméticamente cerrado. P280 Llevar 
guantes/prendas/gafas/máscara de protección. P305 + P351 + P338 EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fá-
cil. Seguir aclarando. P337 + P313 Si persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar 
a un médico. P501 Eliminar el contenido/el recipiente de acuerdo con las 
regulaciones locales y nacionales. Para obtener más información, consul-
te la Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en nuestro sitio web.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar en un lugar fresco, seco y bien ventilado. 
Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa, el calor y las llamas expuestas. 
Temperatura de almacenamiento: <30 ⁰C
COMPOSICIÓN: 100 g de solución humectante contienen 31,3 g de etanol, 
16,7 g de isopropanol, auxiliares y agua.

IT (Italiano)
DESTINAZIONE D’USO: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes sono salviettine disinfet-
tanti pronte all’uso per la disinfezione e la pulizia senza residui di piccole 
superfici di dispositivi medici non invasivi come tavoli operatori, barelle, 
aste portaflebo e poltrone odontoiatriche. Le salviettine altamente satu-
rate hanno un basso contenuto di alcol, inferiore al 50%, che non solo ri-
duce il rischio di allergie, ma aumenta anche la compatibilità dei materia-
li. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes sono prive di aldeidi.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI: Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da odon-
toiatri o operatori sanitari con competenze specifiche nel processo di di-
sinfezione di dispositivi medici. Il prodotto non deve essere usato diretta-
mente sui pazienti.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE: Battericida (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec.; tubercolocida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec.; mico-
battericida (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sec.; lieviticida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec.; virus capsulati (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sec.; 
virucida (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sec.
^ Testato a basso carico organico / * Testato ad alto carico organico
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: Per la protezione della propria persona, indossare 
guanti monouso e occhiali protettivi. Prima dell’uso, aprire la busta di ri-
carica. Tirare la prima salvietta al centro del rotolo attraverso l’apertura 
a forma di stella nel coperchio. Chiudere saldamente la scatola delle sal-
viette dopo ogni utilizzo. Inumidire completamente e pulire l’intera su-
perficie del dispositivo medico. Lasciare agire il disinfettante e rispettare 
il tempo di contatto. Utilizzare solo su materiali compatibili con l’alcool. 
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zinfekciou dbajte na to, aby boli odstránené všetky viditeľné nečistoty.
MANIPULÁCIA: NEBEZPEČENSTVO H228 Horľavá tuhá látka. H319 Spô-
sobuje vážne podráždenie očí. P210 Uchovávajte mimo dosahu tepla/
horúcich povrchov/iskier/otvoreného ohňa a iných zdrojov horenia. Ne-
fajčite. P233 Nádobu uchovávajte tesne uzavretú. P280 Noste ochranné 
rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. P305 + P351 
+ P338 PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vo-
dou. Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. 
Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. P337 + P313 Ak podráždenie očí pretrváva: 
vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc/starostlivosť. P501 Obsah/nádobu zlikviduj-
te v súlade s príslušnými právnymi predpismi. Ďalšie informácie nájdete 
na karte bezpečnostných údajov, ktorá je k dispozícii na našej webovej 
stránke.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte na chladnom, suchom a dobre vetranom mieste. 
Chráňte pred priamym slnečným žiarením, teplom a otvoreným ohňom. 
Teplota skladovania: <30 ⁰C
ZLOŽENIE: 100 g zvlhčovacieho roztoku obsahuje 31,3 g etanolu, 16,7 g 
izopropanolu, pomocné látky a vodu.

HR (Hrvatski)
NAMJENA: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes su gotove dezinfekcijske vlažne ma-
ramice za dezinfekciju i čišćenje malih površina neinvazivnih medicinskih 
proizvoda, poput operacijskih stolova, nosila, stalaka za infuziju i zubars-
kih stolaca, bez tragova i ostataka. Iznimno vlažne maramice imaju nizak 
postotak alkohola, manji od 50 %, koji ne samo da smanjuje mogućnost 
alergijskih reakcija već i povećava kompatibilnost s materijalima. Bepro 
Disinfectant Wipes maramice ne sadrže aldehide.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namijenjen za uporabu od strane sto-
matologa ili zdravstvenih djelatnika koji posjeduju stručno znanje o 
dezinfekciji medicinskih proizvoda. Proizvod se ne smije rabiti izravno na 
pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA: Baktericidni (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; tuberkulocidni (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; mikobakte-
ricidni (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek; djelotvornost na kvasce (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 sek; virusi s ovojnicom (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek; virucidni (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek
^ Testirano pod malim organskim opterećenjem / * Testirano pod velikim organskim 
opterećenjem
UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Radi vlastite sigurnosti nosite jednokratne rukavice 
i zaštitne naočale. Prije uporabe razrežite vrećicu za nadopunu. Provuci-
te prvu vlažnu maramicu u sredini role kroz zvjezdasti otvor na poklopcu. 
Nakon svake uporabe čvrsto zatvorite kutiju za vlažne maramice. U pot-
punosti navlažite i obrišite cijelu površinu medicinskog proizvoda. Osta-
vite dezinficijens da djeluje i pridržavajte se vremena kontakta. Koristi-
te samo na materijalima kompatibilnim s alkoholom. Prije prve uporabe 
ispitajte kompatibilnost materijala nanošenjem dezinficijensa na malo 
neupadljivo područje. Popis kompatibilnih i nekompatibilnih materija-
la dostupan je na našem web mjestu. Ako imate dvojbe o sirovinskom 
sastavu medicinskog proizvoda, prije uporabe kontaktirajte proizvođača.
OGRANIČENJA: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPORABU. Nije namijenjeno 
za uporabu na invazivnim medicinskim proizvodima. Nemojte miješati s 
drugim proizvodima. Prije dezinfekcije uklonite svu vidljivu prljavštinu.
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H228 Zapaljiva krutina. H319 Uzrokuje jako 
nadraživanje oka. P210 Čuvati odvojeno od topline, vrućih površina, is-
kri, otvorenog plamena i drugih izvora paljenja. Ne pušiti. P233 Čuvati u 
dobro zatvorenom spremniku. P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitno odi-
jelo/zaštitu za oči/zaštitu za lice. P305 + P351 + P338 U SLUČAJU DODIRA 
S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kontaktne 
leće ako ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispiranje. P337 + 
P313 Ako nadražaj oka ne prestaje: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika. P501 
Zbrinite sadržaj/spremnik u skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim propisima. 
Za više informacija pogledajte Sigurnosno-tehnički list koji je dostupan 
na našem web mjestu.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Skladištite na hladnom, suhom i dobro prozračenom mjes-
tu. Držite podalje od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, izvora topline i otvorenog 
plamena. Temperatura skladištenja: < 30 ⁰C
SASTAV: 100 g hidratantne otopine sadrži 31,3 g etanola, 16,7 g izopropa-
nola, pomoćne tvari i vodu.

HU (Magyar)
RENDELTETÉS: A Bepro Disinfectant Wipes használatra kész törlőkendő, 
amely maradványmentesen fertőtleníti és tisztítja a nem invazív orvosi 
berendezések - például műtőasztalok, hordágyak, infúziós állványok és 
fogorvosi székek kisebb felületeit. Az 50%-nál alacsonyabb, csekély alko-
holtartalmú oldattal alaposan átitatott törlőkendők garantálják a szél-
eskörű kompatibilitást a különböző anyagokkal, valamint csökkenti az 
allergiák és bőrirritációk kialakulásának esélyét. A Bepro Disinfectant 
Wipes törlőkendők aldehidmentesek.
CÉLZOTT FELHASZNÁLÓK: A terméket fogászati vagy egészségügyi szakem-
bereknek szánták, akik megfelelő tudással rendelkeznek az orvosi eszkö-
zök fertőtlenítésével kapcsolatosan. A termék nem alkalmazható közvet-
lenül a betegeken.
HATÁSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN  13727:2012+A2:2015*, 
EN  16615:2015^) 60 mp; tuberkulocid (EN  14348:2005*) 60 mp; 

mycobaktericid (EN  14348:2005^) 60 mp; élesztőgomba-ölő 
(EN  13624:2013*, EN  16615:2015^) 60 mp; burokkal rendelkező vírus 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 mp; virucid (EN 14476:2013^) 60 mp
^ Kis szerves terhelés alatt tesztelve / * Nagy szerves terhelés alatt tesztelve
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: A biztonsága érdekében viseljen egyszer haszná-
latos kesztyűt és védőszemüveget. Használat előtt, vágja fel az utántöltő 
zacskót. A fedél csillag alakú nyílásán keresztül húzza ki az első törlőken-
dőt a tekercs közepéről. Minden használat után erősen zárja le a törlő-
kendős dobozt. Az orvostechnikai eszközök teljes felületét nedvesítse be 
és törölje le. Hagyja a fertőtlenítőszert hatni és tartsa be az érintkezési 
időt. Kizárólag alkoholkompatibilis anyagokon használja. Az első haszná-
lat előtt tesztelje az anyag összeférhetőségét; ehhez vigye fel a terméket 
egy kisebb, kevéssé feltűnő területre. Az összeférhető és nem összefér-
hető anyagok listája elérhető a weboldalunkon. Ha nem biztos az orvos-
technikai eszköz anyagi összetételében, használat előtt keresse fel az esz-
köz gyártóját.
KORLÁTOZÁSOK: KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKEMBER ÁLTALI HASZNÁLATRA. Nem al-
kalmazható invazív orvostechnikai eszközökön. Ne keverje össze más ter-
mékekkel. Győződjön meg arról, hogy a fertőtlenítés előtt minden szeny-
nyeződést eltávolított.
KEZELÉS: VESZÉLY H228 Tűzveszélyes szilárd anyag. H319 Súlyos szemirri-
tációt okoz. P210 Hőtől, forró felületektől, szikrától, nyílt lángtól és más 
gyújtóforrástól távol tartandó. Tilos a dohányzás. P233 Az edény szoro-
san lezárva tartandó. P280 Védőkesztyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő 
használata kötelező. P305 + P351 + P338 SZEMBE KERÜLÉS esetén: Több 
percig tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávo-
lítása, ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. P337 + P313 Ha a 
szemirritáció nem múlik el: orvosi ellátást kell kérni. P501 Az edény/tar-
talmának elhelyezése hulladékként: a helyi és országos szabályozásokkal 
összhangban. További információért keresse fel a weboldalunkon elérhe-
tő biztonsági adatlapot.
TÁROLÁS: Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző helyen tárolja. Tartsa távol közvet-
len napfénytől, hőtől és nyílt lángtól. Tárolási hőmérséklet: <30⁰C
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100 g hidratáló oldat 31,3 g etanolt, 16,7 g izopropanolt, se-
gédanyagokat és vizet tartalmaz.

LT (lietuvių kalba)
NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes yra paruoštos naudo-
ti dezinfekcinės servetėlės, skirtos dezinfekavimui be nuosėdų ir mažų 
neinvazinių medicininių prietaisų, tokių kaip, operavimo stalai, ligonių 
vežimėliai, lašinių stovai ir dantų gydymo kėdės, paviršių valymui. Labai 
išmirkytose servetėlėse yra mažas alkoholio, kurio yra ne daugiau kaip 
50 %, kiekis, kuris ne tik sumažina alergijų galimybę, bet ir padidina me-
džiagų suderinamumą. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes yra be aldehidų.
NUMATYTI VARTOTOJAI: Produktas skirtas naudoti dantų ir sveikatos 
priežiūros specialistams, išmanantiems medicininių prietaisų dezinfekavi-
mo specifiką. Produkto naudoti tiesiogiai pacientams negalima.
EFEKTYVUS SPEKTRAS: Baktericidinis (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; tuberkuliozinis (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek.; miko-
baktericidinis (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek.; mielicidinis (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; virusai su apvalkalu (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek.; virucidinis (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek.
^ Išbandytas esant mažam organinių medžiagų kiekiui / * Išbandytas esant dideliam 
organinių medžiagų kiekiui
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA: Apsaugai dėvėti vienkartines pirštines ir apsau-
ginius akinius. Prieš naudojimą atidarykite pildymo maišelį. Per žvaigž-
dės formos angą dangtelyje ištraukite pirmąją servetėlę ritinio viduryje. 
Po kiekvieno naudojimo sandariai uždarykite servetėlių dėžutę. Visiškai 
sudrėkinkite visą medicininio prietaiso paviršių. Palikite dezinfekavimo 
priemonę, kad veiktų, ir laikykitės veikimo laiko nurodymų. Naudoti tik 
su alkoholiu suderinamoms medžiagoms. Prieš pirmąjį naudojimą išmė-
ginkite medžiagų suderinamumą užpildami preparato ant nedidelio ne-
pastebimo ploto. Su alkoholiu suderinamų ir nesuderinamų medžiagų są-
rašas pateiktas mūsų interneto svetainėje. Jei nesate tikri dėl medicininio 
prietaiso sudarančių medžiagų, prieš naudojimą susisiekite su gamintoju.
APRIBOJIMAI: TIK PROFESIONALIAM NAUDOJIMUI. Nenaudoti invazi-
niams medicininiams prietaisams. Nemaišyti su kitais produktais. Prieš 
dezinfekavimą įsitikinkite, kad visi matomi nešvarumai buvo pašalinti.
TVARKYMAS: PAVOJINGA H228 Degi kietoji medžiaga. H319 Sukelia 
smarkų akių dirginimą. P210 Laikyti atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių, karštų 
paviršių, žiežirbų, atviros liepsnos ir kitų uždegimo šaltinių. Nerūkyti. 
P233 Talpyklą laikyti sandariai uždarytą. P280 Mūvėti apsaugines piršti-
nes/dėvėti apsauginius drabužius/naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemo-
nes. P305 + P351 + P338 PATEKUS Į AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai plau-
ti vandeniu. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie yra ir jeigu lengvai galima 
tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. P337 + P313 Jei akių dirginimas nepraeina: 
kreiptis į gydytoją. P501 Išmesti turinį / talpyklą pagal vietines ir nacio-
nalines taisykles. Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos, žiūrėkite saugos 
duomenų lapą, kurį galite rasti mūsų svetainėje.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS: Laikyti vėsioje, sausoje ir gerai vėdinamoje patalpoje. 
Saugoti nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių, karščio ir atviros liepsnos. Sandė-
liavimo temperatūra: < 30 ⁰C
SUDĖTIS: 100 g drėkinamojo tirpalo yra 31,3 g etanolio, 16,7 g izopropa-
nolio, pagalbinių medžiagų ir vandens.

ET (Eesti)
SIHTOTSTARVE: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes on kasutusvalmis desinfitseeri-
vad puhastuslapid mitteinvasiivsete meditsiiniseadmete, nagu operat-
sioonilauad, kanderaamid, tilgutistatiivid ja hambaravitoolid, väikeste 
pindade jääkainevabaks desinfitseerimiseks ning puhastamiseks. Põhja-
likult immutatud puhastuslapid sisaldavad alla 50% alkoholi, mis mitte ai-
nult ei vähenda allergiaohtu, vaid suurendab ka materjalisobivust. Bepro 
Disinfectant Wipes ei sisalda aldehüüde.
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJAD: Toode on mõeldud kasutamiseks hambaravi- või 
tervishoiuspetsialistidele, kellel on olemas spetsiifilised teadmised me-
ditsiiniseadmete desinfitseerimise kohta. Toodet ei tohi kasutada otse 
patsientidel.
TOIMESPEKTER: Bakteritsiidne (EN 13727:2012 + A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s; tuberkulotsiidne (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; mükobakte-
ritsiidne (EN 14348:2005^) 60 s; pärmseenevastane (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s; ümbrisega viirused (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 15 s; 
virutsiidne (EN 14476:2013^) 60 s
^ Analüüsitud madala orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega / * Analüüsitud kõrge orgaani-
liste ainete sisaldusega
KASUTUSJUHEND: Enda kaitsmiseks kandke ühekordselt kasutatavaid kin-
daid ja kaitseprille. Enne kasutamist lõigake täitekott lahti. Tõmmake 
esimene lapp rulli keskelt läbi kaane tähekujulise ava välja. Pärast igat 
kasutuskorda sulgege lappide karp kindlalt. Niisutage ja pühkige medit-
siiniseadme kogu pind täielikult. Laske desinfitseerimisvahendil toimi-
da ja järgige kokkupuuteaega. Kasutada ainult alkoholiga ühilduvatel 
materjalidel. Enne esmakordset kasutamist testige materjali ühilduvust, 
kandes desinfitseerimisvahendit väikesele märkamatule alale. Sobivate 
ja sobimatute materjalide loendi leiate meie veebisaidilt. Kui te medit-
siiniseadme materjalikoostist täpselt ei tea, võtke enne toote kasutamist 
seadme tootjaga ühendust.
PIIRANGUD: AINULT PROFESSIONAALSEKS KASUTAMISEKS. Mitte ka-
sutada invasiivsetel meditsiiniseadmetel. Mitte segada muude toode-
tega. Enne desinfitseerimist veenduge, et kogu nähtav mustus oleks 
eemaldatud.
KÄSITSEMINE: ETTEVAATUST H228 Tuleohtlik tahke aine. H319 Põhjus-
tab tugevat silmade ärritust. P210 Hoida eemal soojusallikast, kuumadest 
pindadest, sädemetest, leekidest ja muudest süüteallikatest. Mitte suitse-
tada. P233 Hoida pakend tihedalt suletuna. P280 Kanda kaitsekindaid/
kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/kaitsemaski. P305 + P351 + P338 SILMA SAT-
TUMISE KORRAL: loputada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Ee-
maldada kontaktläätsed, kui neid kasutatakse ja kui neid on kerge ee-
maldada. Loputada veel kord. P337 + P313 Kui silmade ärritus ei möödu: 
pöörduda arsti poole. P501 Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada kooskõlas asjakohas-
te kohalikele ja riiklike määrustega. Lisateabe saamiseks vaadake ohutus-
kaarti, mille leiate meie veebisaidilt.
SÄILITAMINE: Säilitada jahedas, kuivas ja hästi ventileeritavas ruumis. Hoi-
da eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest, soojusest ja lahtisest leegist. Säilitus-
temperatuur: < 30 ⁰C
KOOSTIS: 100 g niisutuslahus sisaldab 31,3 g etanooli, 16,7 g isopropanoo-
li, abiaineid ja vett.

LV (Latviešu)
PAREDZĒTAIS NOLŪKS: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes ir lietošanai gatavas de-
zinfekcijas salvetes, kas paredzētas tādu nelielu neinvazīvu medicīnisku 
ierīču virsmu beznosēdumu dezinfekcijai un tīrīšanai kā, piemēram, ope-
rāciju galdi, ratiņgultas, infūziju statīvi un zobārstniecības krēsli. Īpaši pie-
sātinātajām salvetēm ir zems spirta saturs (mazāk nekā 50%), kas ne tikai 
samazina alerģiju iespējamību, bet arī palielina saderību ar virsmu mate-
riāliem. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes nesatur aldehīdus.
PAREDZĒTIE LIETOTĀJI: Produkts ir paredzēts lietošanai zobārstniecības un 
veselības aprūpes speciālistiem ar specifiskām zināšanām par medicīnisku 
ierīču dezinficēšanu. Produktu nedrīkst lietot tieši pacientiem.
IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS: Baktericīds (EN  13727:2012+A2:2015*, 
EN  16615:2015^) 60 sek.; tuberkulocīds (EN  14348:2005*) 60 sek.; mi-
kobaktericīds (EN  14348:2005^) 60 sek.; pretrauga (EN  13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 sek.; apvalkoti vīrusi (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek.; virucīds (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek.
^ Testēts pie zemas organisko savienojumu slodzes / * Testēts pie augstas organisko 
savienojumu slodzes
LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Aizsardzības nolūkos valkājiet vienreizlietojamos 
cimdus un aizsargbrilles. Pirms lietošanas atgrieziet atkārtotās uzpildes 
iepakojumu. Pirmo salveti izvelciet no ruļļa vidus caur vāciņa zvaigznes 
formas atveri. Pēc katras lietošanas reizes cieši aizveriet salvešu kastīti. Pil-
nībā samitrināt un noslaucīt visu medicīniskās ierīces virsmu. Atstājiet de-
zinfekcijas līdzekli iedarboties un ievērojiet kontakta laiku. Lietojiet tikai 
ar alkoholu saderīgiem materiāliem. Pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes pār-
baudiet materiāla saderību, uzklājot dezinfekcijas līdzekli uz neliela ne-
uzkrītoša laukuma. Mūsu vietnē ir pieejams saraksts ar saderīgiem un ne-
saderīgiem materiāliem. Ja neesat drošs par to, no kādiem materiāliem 
ir izgatavota medicīniskā ierīce, pirms lietošanas sazinieties ar ražotāju.
IEROBEŽOJUMI: TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETOŠANAI. Nav paredzēts lieto-
šanai uz invazīvām medicīniskām ierīcēm. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem pro-
duktiem. Pārliecinieties, ka pirms dezinfekcijas ir notīrīti visi redzamie 
netīrumi.
LIETOŠANA: BĪSTAMI H228 Uzliesmojoša cieta viela. H319 Izraisa nopietnu 
acu kairinājumu. P210 Turēt pietiekamā attālumā no karstuma avotiem, 
karstām virsmām, dzirkstelēm, atklātas liesmas un citiem aizdegšanās 
avotiem. Nesmēķēt. P233 Tvertni stingri noslēgt. P280 Izmantot aizsar-
gcimdus/ aizsargdrēbes/ acu aizsargus/ sejas aizsargus. P305 + P351 + 
P338 SASKARĒ AR ACĪM: uzmanīgi izskalot ar ūdeni vairākas minūtes. Iz-

ņemt kontaktlēcas, ja tās ir ievietotas un ja to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpināt 
skalot. P337 + P313 Ja acu iekaisums nepāriet: lūdziet mediķu palīdzību. 
P501 Utilizējiet saturu/konteineru atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem vietējiem un 
valsts tiesību aktiem. Vairāk informācijas skatiet mūsu vietnē pieejama-
jā drošības datu lapā.
UZGLABĀŠANA: Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā un labi ventilētā vietā. Sargāt no tiešu 
saules staru ietekmes, karstuma un atklātas liesmas. Uzglabāšanas tem-
peratūra: < 30⁰C
SASTĀVS: 100 g mitrinošā šķīduma satur: 31,3 g etilspirta, 16,7 g izopropa-
nola, palīgvielas un ūdeni.

TR (Türkçe)
KULLANIM AMACI: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes, ameliyat masaları, 
sedyeler, serum askıları ve dişçi koltukları gibi noninvaziv medikal ci-
hazların kalıntısız dezenfeksiyonu ve temizliğinde kullanılan kullanı-
ma hazır dezenfektan mendilleridir. Yüksek doygunluklu bu men-
dillerin %50’den az olan düşük alkol içeriği hem yüksek materyal 
uyumu sağlar, hem de alerji ve deri tahrişi olasılığını azaltır. Bepro 
Disinfectant Wipes aldehid içermez.
HEDEFLENEN KULLANICILAR: Ürün, medikal cihazların dezenfek-
siyonu konusunda özel bilgilere sahip dental veya sağlık profesyo-
nelleri tarafından kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Ürün doğrudan 
hastaların üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.
ETKILI SPEKTRUM: Bakterisidal (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sn.; tüberkülosidal (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sn.; mikobak-
terisidal (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sn.; maya öldürücü (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sn.; zarflı virüsler (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sn.; virü-
sidal (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sn.
^ Düşük organik yük altında test edildi / * Yüksek organik yük altında test edildi
KULLANIM TALIMATLARI: Kendi güvenliğiniz için tek kullanım-
lık eldiven ile emniyet gözlüğü takın. Kullanmadan önce, doldurma 
poşetini keserek açın. İlk mendili kapaktaki yıldız şeklindeki açıklık-
tan rulonun ortasından çekin. Kullandıktan sonra kutuyu iyice ka-
patm. Tıbbi cihazın tüm yüzeyini tamamen nemlendirin ve silin. 
Temas süresine uyması için dezenfektanı bırakın. Yalnızca alkolle 
uyumlu malzemeler üzerinde kullanın. İlk kullanımdan önce, de-
zenfektanı göze çarpmayan küçük bir alana uygulayarak malzeme 
uyumluluğunu test edin. Uyumlu ve uyumsuz materyallerin bir lis-
tesi web sitemizde mevcuttur. Medikal cihazın materyal kompozi-
syonu hakkında emin değilseniz, kullanmadan önce üreticinizle ile-
tişim kurun.
SINIRLAMALAR: YALNIZCA PROFESYONEL KULLANIM İÇİN. İnva-
siv medikal cihazlarda kullanım için değildir. Diğer ürünlerle karıştır-
mayın. Dezenfeksiyon öncesi gözle görülür tüm kirlerin çıkarıldığın-
dan emin olun.
KULLANIM: TEHLİKE H228 Yanıcı katı. H319 Ciddi göz tahrişine yol 
açar. P210 Isıdan, sıcak yüzeylerden, kıvılcımdan, alevden ve diğer 
yanma kaynaklarından uzak tutun. Sigara içilmez. P233 Kabı sıkıca 
kapalı tutun. P280 Koruyucu eldiven/koruyucu kıyafet/göz koruyu-
cu/yüz koruyucu kullanın. P305 + P351 + P338 GÖZLE TEMASI HALİN-
DE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice durulayın. Kontakt lens varsa ve çı-
karması kolaysa çıkarın. Durulamaya devam edin. P337 + P313 Göz 
tahrişi kalıcı ise: Tıbbi tavsiye/yardım alın. P501 İçeriği/kabı yerel ve 
ulusal düzenlemelere uygun olarak bertaraf edin. Daha fazla bilgi 
için lütfen web sitemizde bulunan Güvenlik Veri Sayfasına başvurun.
DEPOLAMA: Serin, kuru ve iyi havalandırılmış yerde muhafaza edin. 
Doğrudan güneş ışığı, ısı ve açık alevden uzak tutun. Depolama 
sıcaklığı: < 30⁰C
BILEŞIM: 100 g nemlendirici solüsyon, 31,3 g etanol, 16,7 g izopropa-
nol, yardımcılar ve su içerir.

AR )العربية(
للاستخدام  جاهزة  مطهرة  مناديل  عن  عبارة  هي   Bepro Disinfectant Wipes : الاستخدام غرض 
للتطهير الخالي من البقايا وتنظيف الأسطح الصغيرة للأجهزة الطبية غير الجراحية مثل طاولات العمليات، 
نسبة  على  التشبع  عالية  المناديل  تحتوي  الأسنان.  علاج  وكراسي  الوريدية،  الحقن  وأقطاب  والنقالات، 
منخفضة من الكحول أقل من 50%، مما لا يقلل من احتمالية الإصابة بالحساسية فحسب، بل يزيد أيضًا 

من توافق المواد. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes خالية من الألدهيدات.
متخصصي  أو  الأسنان  أخصائي  قِبل  من  للاستخدام  مخصص  : المنتج  المستهدفون المستخدمون 
ج  المُنتَّ استخدام  ينبغي  الطبية. لا  الأجهزة  المحددة عن تطهير  الخبرة والمعرفة  الصحية من ذوي  الرعاية 

على المرضى مباشرةً.
̂( ٦0 ثانية; مبيد العصيات  1٦٦15:2015 EN ,*A2:2015+13727:2012 EN( الطيف الفعال: مبيد بكتيريا
̂( ٦0 ثانية; مضاد خمائر  14348:2005 EN( ٦0 ثانية; مبيد جراثيم وفطريات )*14348:2005 EN( السلية
ثانية;   15 )*A1:2015+1447٦:2013 EN( ثانية; فيروسات مغلفة  ٦0 )̂ 1٦٦15:2015 EN ,*13٦24:2013 EN(

̂( ٦0 ثانية 1447٦:2013 EN( مبيد فيروسي
^ تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي المنخفض / * تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي العالي

إرشادات الاستخدام: من أجل حمايتك استخدم القفازات التي يمكن التخلص منها بعد الاستخدام مرة 
واحدة ونظارات السلامة الواقية. قبل الاستخدام، افتح كيس الملء. اسحب المسحة الأولى في قلب البكرة 
من خلال الفتحة على شكل نجمة في الغطاء. أغلق علبة المناديل بإحكام بعد كل استخدام. رطب وامسح 
سطح الجهاز الطبي بالكامل. اترك المطهر للعمل والالتزام بوقت الاتصال. يُستخدم على المواد المتوافقة مع 
الكحول فقط. قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، اختبر توافق المواد عن طريق وضع المطهر على منطقة صغيرة غير 
ظاهرة. تتوفر قائمة بالمواد المتوافقة وغير المتوافقة على موقعنا. إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من تركيبة المواد للجهاز 

الطبي، فاتصل بالشركة المصنعة قبل الاستخدام.
الحدود: للاستخدام المهني فقط. ليس للاستخدام على الأجهزة الطبية الجراحية. لا تخلط مع المنتجات 

الأخرى. تأكد من إزالة جميع الأوساخ المرئية قبل التطهير.
 P210 .يسبب تهيجًا شديدًا للعين H319 .مادة صلبة قابلة للاشتعال H228 التعامل مع المنتج: خطر
يحفظ   P233 التدخين.  ممنوع  الساخنة.-  السطوح  المكشوف،  اللهب  الشرر،  الحرارة،  عن  بعيدًا  يحفظ 
 + P305 .للوجه للعينين/وقاء  /وقاء  للحماية  للحماية/ملابس  قفازات  ارتدي   P280 .بإحكام الوعاء مغلقاً 
P338 + P351 في حالة ملامسة العينين: تشطف باحتراس بالماء لعدة دقائق. تنزع العدسات اللاصقة، إذا 

كان ذلك أمراً سهلاً. يستمر الشطف. P313 + P337 إذا استمر تهيج العين: تطلب استشارة الطبيب/الرعاية 
الطبية. P501 تخلص من المحتويات/ الحاويات وفقا للوائح الخاصة بهذا الأمر. لمزيد من المعلومات، برجاء 

الرجوع إلى صحيفة البيانات الآمنة المتوفرة بموقعنا.
الشمس  بعيدًا عن ضوء  احفظه  التهوية.  باردة، وجافة، ومرفق جيد  بيئة  ظ في  المنتج: يُحفَّ تخزين 

المباشر، والحرارة، واللهب المكشوف. درجة حرارة التخزين: >30 درجة مئوية
ومواد  إيزوبروبانول،  و1٦.7 جم  إيثانول،  31.3 جم  يحتوي على  المرطب  المحلول  التركيب: 100 جم من 

مساعدة، وماء.

RU (Русский)
ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes – готовые к использо-
ванию дезинфицирующие влажные салфетки для дезинфекции и 
чистки без оставления следов небольших поверхностей неинвазив-
ных медицинских устройств, таких как операционные столы, каталки, 
штативы для внутривенных вливаний и стоматологические кресла. 
Влажные салфетки имеют низкое содержание спирта (менее 50%), 
что не только снижает вероятность аллергии, но также повышает их 
совместимость с материалами. Салфетки Bepro Disinfectant Wipes не 
содержат альдегиды.
ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ: Продукт предназначен для исполь-
зования стоматологами и медицинским персоналом, обладающими 
специальными знаниями о в области дезинфекции медицинских из-
делий. Продукт не используется непосредственно на пациентах.
СПЕКТР ДЕЙСТВИЯ: Бактерицидный (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 сек.; туберкулицидный (EN 14348:2005*) 60 сек.; 
микобактерицидный (EN 14348:2005^) 60 сек.; противогрибковый 
(EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 сек.; оболочковые вирусы (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 сек.; вируцидный (EN 14476:2013^) 60 сек.
^ Протестировано при низкой нагрузке по органическим загрязнениям / * Проте-
стировано при высокой нагрузке по органическим загрязнениям
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ: В целях безопасности наденьте од-
норазовые перчатки и защитные очки. Перед использованием раз-
режьте сменный пакет. Потяните первую салфетку в центре рулона 
через отверстие в форме звезды в крышке. Плотно закрывайте ко-
робку для салфеток после каждого использования. Полностью смо-
чите и протрите всю поверхность медицинского прибора. Оставить 
дезинфицирующее средство для действия и соблюдения времени 
контакта. Использовать только на совместимых со спиртом матери-
алах. Перед первым использованием проверьте совместимость ма-
териалов, нанеся дезинфицирующее средство на небольшой неза-
метный участок. Список совместимых и несовместимых материалов 
доступен на нашем веб-сайте. Если вы не уверены в составе матери-
ала медицинского устройства, свяжитесь с производителем перед 
использованием.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВА-
НИЯ. Не для использования на инвазивных медицинских устрой-
ствах. Не смешивать с другими продуктами. Перед дезинфекцией 
убедитесь, что все видимые загрязнения устранены.
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ: ОПАСНО H228 Воспламеняющееся твёрдое вещество. 
H319 Вызывает серьёзное раздражение глаз. P210 Беречь от теп-
ла/искр/открытого огня/горячих поверхностей. Не курить вблизи. 
P233 Держать крышку контейнера плотно закрытой. P280 Исполь-
зуйте защитные перчатки/защитную одежду/средства для защиты 
глаз/лица. P305 + P351 + P338 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: осторож-
но промыть глаза водой в течение нескольких минут. Снять контакт-
ные линзы, если вы пользуетесь ими и их легко сделать. Продолжить 
промывание глаз. P337 + P313 Если раздражение глаз не проходит: 
обратиться к врачу. P501 Утилизировать содержимое/контейнер в 
соответствии с применимыми нормами. Для получения дополни-
тельной информации см. Паспорт безопасности, доступный на на-
шем веб-сайте.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить в прохладном, сухом и хорошо вентилируемом 
помещении. Беречь от прямых солнечных лучей, тепла и открытого 
огня. Температура хранения: <30 °C
СОДЕРЖАНИЕ: 100 г увлажняющего раствора содержат 31,3 г этанола, 
16,7 г изопропанола, вспомогательные вещества и воду.

SR (Srpski)
NAMENA: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes su gotove dezinfekcione maram-
ice za dezinfekciju i čišćenje bez ostataka malih površina neinvazivnih 
medicinskih sredstava kao što su operacioni stolovi, bolnička nosila, stal-
ci za infuziju i stomatološke stolice. Maramice velike vlažnosti imaju nizak 
sadržaj alkohola, manji od 50%, što smanjuje potencijal za izazivanje 
alergijskih reakcija i povećava kompatibilnost sa materijalima. Bepro Dis-
infectant Wipes ne sadrže aldehide.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Predviđeno je da proizvod koriste stomatološki ili 
zdravstveni radnici koji poseduju konkretno znanje u vezi sa dezinfekci-
jom medicinskih uređaja. Proizvod se ne koristi direktno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DELOVANJA: Baktericidno (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; tuberkulocidno (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; mikobak-
tericidno (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek; protiv kvasaca (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; virusi sa omotačem (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek; virucidno (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek
^ Testirano pod niskim stepenom organskog opterećenja / * Testirano pod visokim ste-
penom organskog opterećenja
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: Radi lične zaštite, nositi rukavice za jednokrat-
nu upotrebu i zaštitne naočare. Pre upotrebe odsecite vrećicu za dopunu. 
Povucite prvu maramicu iz sredine rolne kroz zvezdasti otvor na poklop-
cu. Čvrsto zatvorite kutiju sa maramicama posle svake upotrebe. U pot-
punosti navlažite i obrišite celu površinu medicinskog proizvoda. Ostavite 

dezinficijens da deluje i pridržavajte se vremena za kontakt. Koristite 
samo na materijalima kompatibilnim sa alkoholom. Pre prve upotrebe, 
testirajte kompatibilnost materijala nanošenjem sredstva za dezinfek-
ciju na malo neupadljivo mesto. Lista kompatibilnih i nekompatibilnih 
materijala je dostupna na nađem veb-sajtu. Ako niste sigurni u pogle-
du sastava materijala medicinskog sredstva, obratite se proizvođaču pre 
upotrebe. 
OGRANIČENJA: ISKLJUČIVO ZA PROFESIONALNU UPOTREBU. Nije za upo-
trebu na invazivnim medicinskim sredstvima. Ne mešati sa drugim proiz-
vodima. Uverite se da je sva vidna prljavština uklonjena pre dezinfekcije.
RUKOVANJE: OPASNOST H228 Zapaljiva čvrsta supstanca. H319 Dovodi 
do jake iritacije oka. P210 Držati dalje od izvora toplote, vrućih površina, 
varnica, otvorenog plamena i drugih izvora paljenja. Zabranjeno pušen-
je. P233 Držati ambalažu čvrsto zatvorenu. P280 Nositi zaštitne rukavice/
zaštitnu odeću/zaštitne naočare/zaštitnu masku za lice. P305 + P351 + 
P338 AKO DOSPE U OČI: Pažljivo ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti 
kontaktna sočiva, ukoliko postoje i ukoliko je to moguće učiniti. Nastaviti 
sa ispiranjem. P337 + P313 Ako iritacija oka ne prolazi: potražiti medicins-
ki savet/pažnju. P501 Odložiti u otpad sadržaj/ambalažu u skladu sa lo-
kalnim i nacionalnim propisima. Više informacija potražite u bezbednos-
nom listu proizvoda koji je dostupan na našem veb-sajtu.
ČUVANJE: Čuvati u hladnom, suvom i dobro provetrenom objektu. Drža-
ti dalje od direktne sunčeve svetlosti, toplote i otvorenog plamena. Tem-
peratura čuvanja: <30⁰C
SASTAV: 100 g hidratantnog rastvora sadrži 31,3 g etanola, 16,7 g izopro-
panola, dodatne sastojke i vodu.

ZH-CN (简体中文)

预期目的: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes 是即可使用的消毒湿巾，用
于无残留地消毒和清洁非侵入性医疗设备的表面，如手术台、轮床、
静脉输液杆和牙科椅。这种高饱和度的湿巾的酒精含量低于50%，
这不仅降低了过敏的可能性，还提高了材料的兼容性。Bepro Di-
sinfectant Wipes 不含醛类物质。
目标用户: 本产品供具有特定医疗器械消毒知识的牙科或医护人员
使用。本产品不得直接用于患者。
有效范围: 灭活细菌的 (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 秒; 灭活结核菌的 (EN 14348:2005*) 60 秒; 灭活分
枝杆菌的 (EN 14348:2005^) 60 秒; 灭活酵母菌的 (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015 )̂ 60 秒; 包膜病毒 (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
秒; 灭活病毒的 (EN 14476:2013^) 60 秒
^ 在低有机负荷下测试 / * 在高有机负荷下测试

使用说明: 戴上一次性手套和防护镜以自我防护。 使用前，剪开替
换袋。将第一条湿巾由卷心处拉出并穿过盖子上的星形开口处，再
抽出。每次使用完后，请将湿巾盒盖紧。 完全湿润并擦拭医疗器械
的整个表面。遵照消毒时间，待消毒剂起作用。 仅可使用于与酒精
兼容的材料。 第一次使用前，请将产品作用于一个小范围的面积以
测试物质兼容性。 可在本公司网站上查阅兼容和不兼容材料的清
单。如果您对医疗设备的材料成分不确定，请在使用前联系制造商。
限制: 仅供专业使用。 不可用于侵入性医疗设备。请勿与其他产品
混合使用。 消毒前要确保所有可见的污垢都已被清除。
处理: 警告 H228 易燃固体。 H319 造成严重眼刺激。 P210 请远离
热源/火花/明火/热表面。— 禁止吸烟。 P233 保持容器密闭。 P280 
穿戴防护手套/防护服/护眼装备/面部防护装备。 P305 + P351 + 
P338 如进入眼睛：用水小心冲洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地
取出，取出隐形眼镜。继续冲洗。 P337 + P313 如仍觉眼睛刺痛，请
立即求医/送医。 P501 内容物/容器依据相关规定丢弃。 更多信息，
请参考我们网站上的安全数据表。
储存: 储存在阴凉、干燥和通风良好的设施中。避免阳光直射、高温
和明火。 储存温度: < 30°C
成分: 100克保湿液含31.3克乙醇、16.7克异丙醇、助剂和水。
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Prima del primo utilizzo, testare la compatibilità del materiale applican-
do il disinfettante su una piccola area non appariscente. Un elenco di ma-
teriali compatibili e incompatibili è disponibile sul nostro sito web. In caso 
di dubbi sulla composizione materiale del dispositivo medico, contattare il 
produttore prima dell’uso.
LIMITAZIONI: SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE. Non utilizzabile su dispositi-
vi medici invasivi. Non mescolare con altri prodotti. Assicurarsi che tutto lo 
sporco visibile sia stato rimosso prima della disinfezione.
MANIPOLAZIONE: PERICOLO H228 Solido infiammabile. H319 Provoca gra-
ve irritazione oculare. P210 Tenere lontano da fonti di calore, superfici ri-
scaldate, scintille, fiamme e altre fonti di innesco. Vietato fumare. P233 
Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso. P280 Indossare guanti/indumenti protet-
tivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P305 + P351 + P338 IN CASO DI CONTAT-
TO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Toglie-
re le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. 
P337 + P313 Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, consultare un medico. 
P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformità alla regolamentazione 
locale e nazionale. Per maggiori informazioni, fare riferimento alla Sche-
da di sicurezza disponibile sul nostro sito web.
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: Conservare in luogo fresco, asciutto e ben ventila-
to. Tenere lontano dalla luce solare diretta, dal calore e da fiamme libere. 
Temperatura di conservazione: <30 °C
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g di soluzione idratante contengono 31,3 g di etanolo, 
16,7 g di isopropanolo, materiali ausiliari e acqua.

FR (Français)

UTILISATEURS VISÉS : Le produit est prévu pour une utilisation par des pro-
fessionnels dentaires ou de la santé possédant des connaissances spécifi-
ques concernant la désinfection des dispositifs médicaux. Le produit ne 
doit pas être utilisé directement sur les patients.
SPECTRE D’EFFICACITÉ : Bactéricide (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s ; tuberculocide (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s ; mycobactérici-
de (EN 14348:2005^) 60 s ; levuricide (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 s ; virus enveloppés (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 s ; virucide (EN 
14476:2013^) 60 s
^ Testé sous faible charge organique / * Testé sous charge organique élevée
NOTICE D’UTILISATION : Pour votre protection, portez des gants jetables et 
des lunettes de sécurité. Avant utilisation, ouvrir le sachet de recharge. Ti-
rer la première lingette au cœur du rouleau à travers l’ouverture en for-
me d’étoile du couvercle. Fermer fermement la boîte de lingettes après 
chaque utilisation. Humidifier et essuyer complètement toute la surface 
du dispositif médical. Laisser le désinfectant agir et respecter le temps de 
contact. Utiliser uniquement sur des matériaux compatibles avec l’alcool. 
Avant la première utilisation, tester la compatibilité du matériau en appli-
quant le désinfectant sur une petite zone peu visible. Une liste des matéri-
aux compatibles et incompatibles est disponible sur notre site web. Si vous 
n’êtes pas sûr de la composition du matériau du dispositif médical, contac-
tez le fabricant avant utilisation.
LIMITES : POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL SEULEMENT. Ne convient pas aux 
dispositifs médicaux invasifs. Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres produits. S’as-
surer que toute contamination visible a été éliminée avant la désinfection.
MANIPULATION : DANGER H228 Matière solide inflammable. H319 Provo-
que une sévère irritation des yeux. P210 Tenir à l’écart de la chaleur, des 
surfaces chaudes, des étincelles, des flammes nues et de toute autre source 
d’inflammation. Ne pas fumer. P233 Maintenir le récipient fermé de ma-
nière étanche. P280 Porter des gants de protection/des vêtements de pro-
tection/un équipement de protection des yeux/ du visage. P305 + P351 + 
P338 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l’eau 
pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en 
porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. P337 
+ P313 Si l’irritation oculaire persiste: consulter un médecin. P501 Elimi-
ner le contenu/récipient conformément aux réglementations locales/na-
tionales. Pour plus d’informations, veuillez consulter la fiche de données 
de sécurité disponible sur notre site web.
STOCKAGE : Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec et bien ventilé. Tenir à l’écart 
de la lumière directe du soleil, de la chaleur et des flammes nues. Tempé-
rature de stockage:

COMPOSITION : 100 g de solution hydratante contiennent 31.3 g d’éthanol, 
16.7 g d’isopropanol, des auxiliaires et de l’eau.

PT (Português)
FINALIDADE PREVISTA: As Bepro Disinfectant Wipes são toalhitas desinfe-
tantes prontas a usar para desinfeção e limpeza sem resíduos de pequenas 
superfícies de dispositivos médicos não invasivos, tais como mesas de ope-
ração, macas, postes intravenosos e cadeiras de dentista. As toalhitas alta-
mente saturadas têm um baixo teor de álcool, inferior a 50%, o que não 
só reduz o potencial de ocorrência de reações alérgicas, mas também au-
menta a compatibilidade com os materiais. As Bepro Disinfectant Wipes 
não têm aldeídos.
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS: O produto destina-se a ser utilizado por profis-
sionais dentários ou de saúde com conhecimentos específicos sobre o pro-

cesso de desinfeção de dispositivos médicos. O produto não se destina a 
utilização direta no paciente.
ESPECTRO EFICAZ: Bactericida (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 seg.; tuberculocida (EN 14348:2005*) 60 seg.; micobactericida (EN 
14348:2005^) 60 seg.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 
seg.; vírus envelopados (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 seg.; virucida (EN 
14476:2013^) 60 seg.
^ Testado sob carga orgânica baixa / * Testado sob carga orgânica elevada
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Para sua proteção, use luvas descartáveis e ócu-
los de segurança. Antes de usar, abra a bolsa de recarga. Puxe a primeira 
toalhita no centro do rolo através da abertura em forma de estrela loca-
lizada na tampa. Fechar firmemente a embalagem após cada utilização. 
Humedecer completamente e limpar toda a superfície do dispositivo mé-
dico. Deixar o desinfectante actuar e respeitar o tempo de contacto. Uti-
lização apenas em materiais compatíveis com o álcool. Antes da primeira 
utilização, testar a compatibilidade do material, aplicando o desinfectan-
te numa pequena área pouco visível. Está disponível no nosso site uma lis-
ta de materiais compatíveis e incompatíveis. Em caso de dúvida quanto à 
composição do material do dispositivo médico, contacte o fabricante an-
tes de o utilizar.
LIMITAÇÕES: APENAS PARA USO PROFISSIONAL. Não deve ser usado em 
dispositivos médicos invasivos. Não misturar com outros produtos. Certi-
fique-se de que toda a sujidade visível foi removida antes da desinfeção.
MANUSEAMENTO: PERIGO H228 Sólido inflamável. H319 Provoca irritação 
ocular grave. P210 Manter afastado do calor, superfícies quentes, faíscas, 
chamas abertas e outras fontes de ignição. Não fumar. P233 Manter o re-
cipiente bem fechado. P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário de protec-
ção/protecção ocular/protecção facial. P305 + P351 + P338 SE ENTRAR EM 
CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água duran-
te vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for pos-
sível. Continuar a enxaguar. P337 + P313 Caso a irritação ocular persista: 
consulte um médico. P501 Descartar o conteúdo/recipiente de acordo 
com os regulamentos locais e nacionais. Para mais informações, consulte a 
Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível no nosso site.
ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazenar em local fresco, seco e bem ventilado. Man-
ter afastado da luz solar directa, do calor e da chama aberta. Temperatura 
de armazenamento:

COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g de solução hidratante contém 31,3 g de etanol, 16,7 g 
de isopropanol, auxiliares e água.

NL (Nederlands)
BEOOGD DOEL: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes zĳn gebruiksklare desinfectie-
doekjes voor het residuvrĳ desinfecteren en reinigen van kleine opper-
vlakken van niet-invasieve medische hulpmiddelen zoals operatietafels, 
brancards, infuuspalen en tandartsstoelen. De sterk verzadigde doekjes 
hebben een laag alcoholgehalte van minder dan 50%, wat niet alleen de 
kans op allergieën vermindert, maar ook de materiaalcompatibiliteit ver-
hoogt. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes zĳn vrĳ van aldehyden.
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Het product is bedoeld voor gebruik door tand-
heelkundige of zorgverleners met specifieke kennis over de desinfectie 
van medische hulpmiddelen. Het product mag niet rechtstreeks bĳ pati-
enten worden gebruikt.
WERKINGSSPECTRUM: Bacteriedodend (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; tuberculocidaal (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec; myco-
bactericide (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sec; gistdodend (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; ingekapselde virussen (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sec; virusdodend (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sec
^ Getest onder lage organische belasting / * Getest onder hoge organische belasting
GEBRUIKSAANWĲZING: Draag voor uw bescherming wegwerphandschoe-
nen en een veiligheidsbril. Knip voor gebruik het navulzakje open. Trek 
het eerste doekje in het hart van de rol door de stervormige opening in 
het deksel. Sluit de doos met doekjes stevig na elk gebruik. Het gehele 
oppervlak van het medisch hulpmiddel volledig bevochtigen en afvegen. 
Desinfectiemiddel laten inwerken en contacttĳd aanhouden. Alleen ge-
bruiken op alcohol compatibele materialen. Test voor het eerste gebruik 
de materiaalcompatibiliteit door het desinfectiemiddel op een kleine on-
opvallende plaats aan te brengen. Een lĳst met compatibele en incompa-
tibele materialen is beschikbaar op onze website. Als u twĳfelt over de 
materiaalsamenstelling van het medische hulpmiddel, neem dan voor ge-
bruik contact op met de fabrikant.
BEPERKINGEN: ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIONEEL GEBRUIK. Niet voor ge-
bruik op invasieve medische apparaten. Niet mengen met andere produc-
ten. Zorg ervoor dat alle zichtbare vervuiling is verwĳderd voordat u gaat 
desinfecteren.
BEHANDELING: GEVAAR H228 Ontvlambare vaste stof. H319 Veroorzaakt 
ernstige oogirritatie. P210 Verwĳderd houden van warmte, hete opper-
vlakken, vonken, open vuur en andere ontstekingsbronnen. Niet roken. 
P233 In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren. P280 Beschermende hand-
schoenen/beschermende kleding/oog bescherming/gelaatsbescherming 
dragen. P305 + P351 + P338 BĲ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig af-
spoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen ver-
wĳderen, indien mogelĳk; blĳven spoelen. P337 + P313 Bĳ aanhoudende 
oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen. P501 Inhoud/verpakking afvoeren over-
eenkomstig met relevante verordeningen. Voor meer informatie verwĳ-
zen wĳ u naar het veiligheidsinformatieblad op onze website.
OPSLAG: Opslaan in een koele, droge en goed geventileerde ruimte. Ver-
mĳd direct zonlicht, hitte en open vuur. Bewaartemperatuur:

SAMENSTELLING: 100 g vochtinbrengende oplossing bevat 31,3 g ethanol, 

DA (Dansk)
TILSIGTET FORMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes er desinficerende servietter 
der er klar til brug, til desinfektion og rengøring af små flader af ikke-in-
vasivt medicinsk udstyr såsom operationsborde, bårer, infusionsstativer og 
tandlægestole. De stærkt mættede servietter, har et lavt alkoholindhold 
på mindre end 50%, som ikke blot reducerer risikoen for allergi, men øger 
også materiale kompatibiliteten. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes er aldehydfri.
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE: Produktet er beregnet til brug af tandlæger eller sun-
dhedspersonale med særlig viden om desinfektion af medicinsk udstyr. 
Produktet må ikke anvendes direkte på patienter.
VIRKESPEKTRUM: Bakteriedræbende (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; tuberkulosedræbende (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; 
mycobakteriedræbende (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek; gærsvampdræben-
de (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 sek; kappeklædte virus (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sek; virusdræbende (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under høj organisk belastning
BRUGSANVISNING: Benyt engangshandsker og beskyttelsesbriller for din 
egen beskyttelse. Før brug skal du åbne påfyldningsposen. Træk den førs-
te serviet i rullen gennem den stjerneformede åbning i låget. Luk æsken 
godt efter hver brug. Fugt overfladen eller den genstand, som skal desin-
ficeres, komplet. Lad desinfektionsmidlet absorberes og overhold kontak-
ttiden. Anvend kun på alkoholkompatible materialer. Inden brug første 
gang testes materialekompatibilteten ved at påføre produktet på et lil-
le, ubemærket område. En liste over kompatible og inkompatible mate-
rialer kan findes på vores hjemmeside. Hvis du er usikker på materialesam-
mensætningen af det medicinske udstyr, skal du kontakte producenten 
inden brug.
BEGRÆNSNINGER: KUN TIL PROFESSIONEL BRUG. Ikke til brug på invasivt 
medicinsk udstyr. Må ikke blandes med andre produkter. Sørg for, at al 
synlig tilsmudsning er fjernet inden desinfektion.
HÅNDTERING: FARE H228 Brandfarligt fast stof. H319 Forårsager alvorlig 
øjenirritation. P210 Holdes væk fra varme, varme overflader, gnister, åben 
ild og andre antændelseskilder. Rygning forbudt. P233 Hold beholderen 
tæt lukket. P280 Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelsestøj/øjenbeskyt-
telse/ ansigtsbeskyttelse. P305 + P351 + P338 VED KONTAKT MED ØJNE-
NE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlin-
ser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. P337 + P313 Ved vedvarende 
øjenirritation: Søg lægehjælp. P501 Bortskaf indholdet/beholderen i ove-
rensstemmelse med lokale og nationale forskrifter. For mere information 
henvises til sikkerhedsdatabladet, der er tilgængeligt på vores websted.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares på et køligt, tørt og godt ventileret sted. Opbe-
vares væk fra direkte sollys, varme og åben ild. Opbevaringstemperatur: 

SAMMENSÆTNING: 100 g fugtighedsopløsning indeholder 31,3 g ethanol, 

SV (Svenska)
AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes är färdiga desinfektionsmed-
elstorkar för desinfektion och rengöring av rester av små ytor på icke-in-
vasiva medicintekniska produkter som operationsbord, bårar, IV-stativ och 
tandläkarstolar. De mycket fuktade våtservetterna har en låg alkoholhalt 
på mindre än 50 %, vilket inte bara minskar risken för allergier utan ock-
så ökar materialkompatibiliteten. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes är fria från 
aldehyder.
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Produkten är avsedd att användas av tandläkare el-
ler vårdpersonal med specifik kunskap om desinfektion av medicinteknis-
ka produkter. Produkten ska inte användas direkt på patienter.
EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedödande (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; tuberkulocid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; myko-
baktericid (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek; jästdödande (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; höljevirus (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sek; virus-
dödande (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek
^ Testad under låg grad av organisk belastning / * Testad under hög grad av orga-
nisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: Bär engångshandskar och skyddsglasögon som skydd. 
Klipp upp påfyllningsfickan innan användning. Dra den första servetten 
mitt i rullen genom den stjärnformade öppningen i locket. Stäng servett-
förpackningen ordentligt efter varje användning. Fukta fullständigt och 
torka av hela den medicinska anordningens yta. Låt desinfektionsmedlet 
verka och följa kontakttiden. Använd endast på alkoholkompatibla ma-
terial. Före första användningen, testa materialkompatibiliteten genom 
att applicera desinfektionsmedlet på ett litet oansenligt område. En lis-
ta över kompatibla och inkompatibla material finns på vår webbplats. Om 
du är osäker på den medicintekniska produktens materialsammansätt-
ning, kontakta tillverkaren innan användning.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR: ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG ANVÄNDNING. Ej för an-
vändning på invasiva medicintekniska produkter. Blanda inte med andra 
produkter. Säkerställ att all synlig smuts har avlägsnats innan desinfektion.
HANTERING: FARA H228 Brandfarligt fast ämne. H319 Orsakar allvarlig 
ögonirritation. P210 Får inte utsättas för värme/gnistor/öppen låga/heta 
ytor. – Rökning förbjuden. P233 Behållaren ska vara väl tillsluten. P280 
Använd skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. P305 + 
P351 + P338 VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i fle-
ra minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att sköl-
ja. P337 + P313 Vid bestående ögonirritation: Sök läkarhjälp. P501 Dump-
ning av innehåll/behållare i enlighet med gällande föreskrifter. För mer 
information se det säkerhetsdatablad som finns på vår webbplats.
FÖRVARING: Förvara på en sval, torr och väl ventilerad plats. Förvaras utom 
räckhåll för direkt solljus, värme och öppen eld. Förvaringstemperatur:

SAMMANSÄTTNING: 100 g fuktgivande lösning innehåller 31,3 g etanol, 
16,7 g isopropanol, hjälpämnen och vatten.

PL (Polski)
PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes to gotowe do 
użycia chusteczki dezynfekujące, służące do dezynfekcji bez pozostawia-
nia osadów oraz do czyszczenia małych powierzchni nieinwazyjnych urzą-
dzeń medycznych, takich jak stoły operacyjne, łóżka szpitalne, stojaki do 
kroplówek oraz fotele dentystyczne. Silnie nasączone chusteczki zawiera-
ją mniej niż 50% alkoholu, co zmniejsza ryzyko wystąpienia alergii i zwięk-
sza poziom tolerancji materiałowej. Chusteczki Bepro Disinfectant Wipes 
nie zawierają aldehydów.
DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY: Produkt jest przeznaczony do użycia przez pra-
cowników z branży dentystycznej lub służby zdrowia posiadających kom-
petencje związane z dezynfekcją urządzeń medycznych. Produkt nie jest 
przeznaczony do bezpośredniego stosowania u pacjentów.
SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA: Bakteriobójcza (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; gruźliczobójcza (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek.; mykobak-
teriobójcza (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek.; drożdżobójcza (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; wirusy otoczkowe (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek.; wirusobójcza (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek.
^ Testowany pod niskim obciążeniem organicznym / * Testowany pod dużym obcią-
żeniem organicznym
INSTRUKCJA UŻYWANIA: Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nosić rękawice 
ochronne jednorazowego użytku i okulary ochronne. Przed użyciem roz-
ciąć woreczek uzupełniający. Przeciągnąć pierwszą chusteczkę na środku 
rolki przez otwór w wieczku w kształcie gwiazdy. Po każdym użyciu do-
kładnie zamknąć opakowanie na chusteczki. Całkowicie zwilżyć i prze-
trzeć całą powierzchnię wyrobu medycznego. Pozostawić środek dezyn-
fekujący do zadziałania i przylegania do czasu kontaktu. Stosować tylko 
na materiałach kompatybilnych z alkoholem. Przed pierwszym użyciem 
należy sprawdzić kompatybilność materiału poprzez naniesienie środka 
dezynfekującego na niewielki, niepozorny obszar. Lista kompatybilnych 
i niekompatybilnych materiałów jest dostępna na naszej stronie interne-
towej. W przypadku braku pewności co do składu materiałowego wyro-
bu medycznego, przed użyciem należy skontaktować się z producentem.
OGRANICZENIA: TYLKO DO UŻYTKU PROFESJONALNEGO. Nieprzeznaczo-
ne do stosowania na inwazyjnych urządzeniach medycznych. Nie mieszać 
z innymi produktami. Przed dezynfekcją należy upewnić się, że wszystkie 
widoczne zabrudzenia zostały usunięte.
OBSŁUGA: NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO H228 Substancja stała łatwopalna. H319 
Działa drażniąco na oczy. P210 Przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, go-
rących powierzchni, iskrzenia, otwartego ognia i innych źródeł zapłonu. 
Palenie wzbronione. P233 Przechowywać pojemnik szczelnie zamknię-
ty. P280 Stosować rękawice ochronne/ odzież ochronną/ ochronę oczu /
ochronę twarzy. P305 + P351 + P338 W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO 
OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontak-
towe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. P337 + P313 W przy-
padku utrzymywania się działania drażniącego na oczy: Zasięgnąć po-
rady/zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza. P501 Zawartość/pojemnik usunąć 
zgodnie z odpowiednimi przepisami lokalnymi lub krajowymi. Więcej in-
formacji można znaleźć w Karcie charakterystyki dostępnej na naszej stro-
nie internetowej.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w chłodnym, suchym i dobrze wenty-
lowanym miejscu. Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem promieni sło-
necznych, ciepła i otwartego ognia. Temperatura przechowywania:

SKŁAD: 100 g roztworu nawilżającego zawiera 31,3 g etanolu, 16,7 g izo-
propanolu, substancje pomocnicze i wodę.

BG (български)
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes са готови за употреба де-
зинфектантни кърпички за дезинфекция и почистване без остатък на 
малки повърхности на неинвазивни медицински изделия като опе-
рационни маси, носилки, стойки за вливания и зъболекарски столо-
ве. Силно напоените кърпички имат ниско съдържание на алкохол от 
по-малко от 50%, което не само намалява риска от алергии, но и уве-
личава съвместимостта с материалите. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes не съ-
държат алдехиди.
ЦЕЛЕВИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ: Продуктът е предназначен за употреба от ден-
тални и здравни специалисти с конкретни познания относно дезин-
фекцията на медицински изделия. Продуктът не трябва да се използ-
ва директно върху пациенти.
СПЕКТЪР НА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ: Бактерицидно (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 сек.; туберкулоцидно (EN 14348:2005*) 60 сек.; мико-
бактерицидно (EN 14348:2005^) 60 сек.; дрождецидно (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 сек.; вируси с обвивка (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
сек.; вирусоцидно (EN 14476:2013^) 60 сек.
^ Тестван при ниско органично натоварване / * Тестван при високо органично 
натоварване
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Носете ръкавици за еднократна употреба и 
предпазни очила за Ваша защита. Преди употреба отрежете торбич-
ката пълнител. Издърпайте първата кърпичка в сърцевината на рол-
ката през звездообразния отвор в капака. Затваряйте добре кутията 
за кърпички след всяка употреба. Навлажнете напълно и избърше-
те цялата повърхност на медицинското изделие. Оставете дезинфек-

само върху материали, съвместими с алкохол. Преди първата употре-
ба тествайте съвместимостта на материала, като нанесете дезинфек-
танта върху малка незабележима област. На нашата уебстраница мо-
жете да намерите списък със съвместими и несъвместими материали. 

Ако не сте сигурни за материала, от който е направено медицинското 
изделие, свържете се с производителя преди употреба.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛНА УПОТРЕБА. Не се прила-
га при инвазивни медицински изделия. Не смесвайте с други проду-
кти. Уверете се, че всички видими замърсявания са отстранени пре-
ди дезинфекция.
РАБОТА: ОПАСНОСТ H228 Запалимо твърдо вещество. H319 Предиз-
виква сериозно дразнене на очите. P210 Да се пази от топлина, на-
горещени повърхности, искри, открит пламък и други източници на 
запалване. Тютюнопушенето забранено. P233 Съдът да се съхранява 
плътно затворен. P280 Използвайте предпазни ръкавици/предпаз-
но облекло/предпазни очила/предпазна маска за лице. P305 + P351 
+ P338 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с вода в про-
дължение на няколко минути. Свалете контактните лещи, ако има та-
кива и доколкото това е възможно. Продължавайте да промивате. 
P337 + P313 При продължително дразнене на очите: Потърсете меди-
цински съвет/помощ. P501 Изхвърляйте съдържанието/контейнера в 
съответствие с местните и национални разпоредби. За повече инфор-
мация, моля, вижте Информационния лист за безопасност, достъпен 
на нашия уебсайт.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се   съхранява на хладно, сухо и добре проветриво мяс-
то. Да се   пази от пряка слънчева светлина, топлина и открит пламък. 
Температура на съхранение:

СЪСТАВ: 100 g овлажняващ разтвор съдържат 31,3 g етанол, 16,7 g изо-
пропанол, допълнителни вещества и вода.

CS (Ceský)
ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes jsou dezinfekční ubrousky 
připravené k okamžitému použití pro bezezbytkovou dezinfekci a čiště-
ní malých povrchů neinvazivních zdravotnických zařízení, jako jsou ope-
rační stoly, pojízdná lůžka, IV stojany a zubařská křesla. Vysoce nasycené 
ubrousky mají nízký obsah alkoholu nižší než 50 %, což nejen snižuje rizi-
ko vzniku alergií, ale také zvyšuje kompatibilitu s materiály. Ubrousky Bep-
ro Disinfectant Wipes neobsahují aldehydy.
ZAMÝŠLENÍ UŽIVATELÉ: Přípravek je určen k použití zubními nebo zdravot-
nickými pracovníky se specifickými znalostmi dezinfekce zdravotnických 
zařízení. Přípravek není určen k přímému použití na pacientech.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI: Baktericidní (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; tuberkulocidní (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek.; mykobak-
tericidní (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek.; antikvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek.; obalené viry (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sek.; vi-
rucidní (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek.
^ Testováno při nízkém organickém zatížení / * Testováno při vysokém organickém 
zatížení
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Pro vlastní ochranu používejte rukavice na jedno použi-
tí a ochranné brýle. Před použitím doplňovací sáček rozřízněte. Vytáhněte 
první ubrousek ve středu role otvorem ve víku ve tvaru hvězdy. Po každém 
použití krabici na ubrousky pevně uzavřete. Zcela navlhčete a otřete celý 
povrch zdravotnického prostředku. Nechte dezinfekční prostředek půso-
bit a dodržujte dobu kontaktu. Používejte pouze na materiály kompati-
bilní s alkoholem. Před prvním použitím otestujte kompatibilitu materi-
álu nanesením dezinfekčního prostředku na malou nenápadnou plochu. 
Seznam kompatibilních a nekompatibilních materiálů je k dispozici na na-
šem webu. Pokud si nejste jisti materiálovým složením zdravotnického za-
řízení, obraťte se před použitím na výrobce.
OMEZENÍ: POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POUŽITÍ. Nepoužívejte na invaziv-
ních lékařských zařízeních. Nekombinujte s jinými produkty. Před dezin-
fekcí se ujistěte, že byly odstraněny všechny viditelné nečistoty.
MANIPULACE: NEBEZPEČÍ H228 Hořlavá tuhá látka. H319 Způsobuje váž-
né podráždění očí. P210 Chraňte před teplem, horkými povrchy, jiskrami, 
otevřeným plamenem a jinými zdroji zapálení. Zákaz kouření. P233 Ucho-
vávejte obal těsně uzavřený. P280 Používejte ochranné rukavice/ochran-
ný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový štít. P305 + P351 + P338 PŘI ZASAŽENÍ 
OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, 
jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplacho-
vání. P337 + P313 Přetrvává-li podráždění očí: Vyhledejte lékařskou po-
moc/ošetření. P501 Odstraňte obsah/obal v souladu s místními a národ-
ními předpisy. Další informace naleznete v bezpečnostním listu na našem 
webu.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Skladujte na chladném, suchém a dobře větraném místě. 
Chraňte před přímým slunečním zářením, teplem a otevřeným ohněm. 
Skladovací teplota:

SLOŽENÍ: 100 g zvlhčujícího roztoku obsahuje 31,3 g ethanolu, 16,7 g 
isopropanolu, pomocné látky a vodu.

SL (Slovenšcina)
PREDVIDENI NAMENI: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes so za uporabo pripravlje-
ni dezinfekcijski robčki za razkuževanje brez ostankov in čiščenje majhnih 
površin neinvazivnih medicinskih pripomočkov, kot so operacijske mize, 
nosila, stojala za infuzijo in zobozdravstveni stoli. Zelo nasičeni robčki ima-
jo nizko vsebnost alkohola, ki je nižja od 50%, to pa ne zmanjšuje samo 
možnosti alergij, ampak tudi povečuje združljivost materialov. Bepro Dis-
infectant Wipes ne vsebujejo aldehidov.
PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI: Ta izdelek je namenjen za uporabo s strani 
zobozdravstvenih in zdravstvenih delavcev s specifičnim znanjem o razku-
ževanju medicinskih pripomočkov. Tega izdelka se ne sme uporabljati ne-
posredno na pacientih.
UČINKOVIT SPEKTER: Baktericidno (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s; tuberkulocidno (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; mikobakte-

ricidno (EN 14348:2005^) 60 s; proti kvasovkam (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s; virusi z ovojnico (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 s; viru-
cidno (EN 14476:2013^) 60 s
^ Testirano pod nizko organsko obremenitvijo / * Testirano pod visoko organsko 
obremenitvijo
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: Za vašo zaščito uporabljajte rokavice za enkratno 
uporabo in zaščitna očala. Pred uporabo vrečko za polnjenje odprite. Pov-
lecite prvi robček v srcu zvitka skozi zvezdasto odprtino na pokrovu. Po 
vsaki uporabi dobro zaprite škatlo z robčki. V celoti navlažite in obrišite 
celotno površino medicinskega pripomočka. Pustite, da razkužilo deluje 
in se drži kontaktnega časa. Uporabljajte samo na materialih, ki so zdru-
žljivi z alkoholom. Pred prvo uporabo preizkusite združljivost materiala 
tako, da razkužilo nanesete na majhno neopazno površino. Seznam zdru-
žljivih in nezdružljivih materialov je na voljo na naši spletni strani. Če niste 
prepričani glede sestave medicinskega pripomočka, se pred uporabo obr-
nite na proizvajalca.
OMEJITVE: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPORABO. Ni za uporabo na inva-
zivnih medicinskih pripomočkih. Ne mešajte z drugimi izdelki. Pred razku-
ževanjem se prepričajte, da je bila odstranjena vsa vidna umazanija.
RAVNANJE: NEVARNO H228 Vnetljiva trdna snov. H319 Povzroča hudo dra-
ženje oči. P210 Hraniti ločeno od vročine, vročih površin, isker, odprtega 
ognja in drugih virov vžiga. Kajenje prepovedano. P233 Hraniti v tesno za-
prti posodi. P280 Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/
zaščito za obraz. P305 + P351 + P338 PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previdno izpirajte 
z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to lahko 
storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. P337 + P313 Če draženje oči ne 
preneha: poiščite zdravniško pomoč/oskrbo. P501 Vsebino / embalažo za-
vrzite v skladu z lokalnimi in nacionalnimi predpisi. Za več informacij glej-
te varnostni list, ki je na voljo na naši spletni strani.
SKLADIŠČENJE: Shranjujte v hladnem, suhem in dobro prezračevanem pro-
storu. Hranite zunaj neposredne sončne svetlobe, vročine in odprtega og-
nja. Temperatura skladiščenja:

SESTAVA: 100 g vlažilne raztopine vsebuje 31,3 g etanola, 16,7 g izopropa-
nola, pomožna sredstva in vodo.

RO (Româneste)
SCOP PROPUS: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes sunt șervețele impregnate, gata 
de utilizare, pentru dezinfectarea și curățarea rapidă, fără urme, a echi-
pamentelor medicale neinvazive, cum ar fi mese de operație, paturi mo-
bile, stative pentru perfuzii și scaune stomatologice. Șervețelele puternic 
impregnate au un conținut scăzut de alcool, sub 50%, ceea ce reduce ris-
cul de alergii și crește compatibilitatea cu materialele. Bepro Disinfectant 
Wipes nu conțin aldehide.
UTILIZATORI PROPUȘI: Produsul este destinat  utilizatorilor  profesioniști din 
domeniul dentar sau sanitar, ce au competențe specifice în procesul de
dezinfectare al dispozitivelor medicale. Produsul nu este destinat utiliză-
rii directe pe pacienți.
SPECTRU DE EFICIENȚĂ: Bactericid (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sec; tuberculocid (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sec; micobacteri-
cid (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sec; levuricid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sec; virusuri încapsulate (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 sec; virucid (EN 
14476:2013^) 60 sec
^ Testat cu conținut organic scăzut / * Testat cu conținut organic ridicat
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Pentru protecția dumneavoastră, purtați mă-
nuși de unică folosință și ochelari de protecție. Înainte de utilizare, deschi-
deți prin tăiere punga cu rezerve. Trageți primul șervețel din centrul rolei 
prin deschizătura sub formă de stea din capac. Închideți bine cutia de șer-
vețele după fiecare utilizare. Umeziți complet și ștergeți întreaga suprafa-
ță a dispozitivului medical. Lăsați dezinfectantul să acționeze și respectați 
timpul de contact. A se utiliza numai pe materiale compatibile cu alcoolul. 
Înainte de prima utilizare, testați compatibilitatea materialelor prin apli-
carea dezinfectantului pe o mică zonă discretă. Pe site-ul nostru web exis-
tă o listă cu materialele compatibile și incompatibile. Dacă nu sunteți si-
guri cu privire la compoziția materialelor dispozitivului medical, contactați 
producătorul înainte de utilizare.
LIMITĂRI: DOAR PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL. A nu se utiliza la dispozitive 
medicale invazive. A nu se combina cu alte produse. Asigurați-vă că toa-
te urmele vizibile de murdărie sunt îndepărtate înainte de dezinfectare.
MANIPULARE: PERICOL H228 Solid inflamabil. H319 Provoacă o iritare gra-
vă a ochilor. P210 A se păstra departe de surse de căldură, suprafețe încin-
se, scântei, flăcări deschise sau alte surse de aprindere. Fumatul interzis. 
P233 Păstraţi recipientul închis etanș. P280 Purtaţi mănuși de protecţie/
îmbrăcăminte de protecţie/echipament de protecţie a ochilor/ echipa-
ment de protecţie a feţei. P305 + P351 + P338 ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU 
OCHII: clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateţi lentile-
le de contact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest lucru se poate face cu ușurinţă. 
Continuaţi să clătiţi. P337 + P313 Dacă iritarea ochilor persistă: consultaţi 
medicul. P501 Eliminați conținutul/recipientul respectând reglementările 
în vigoare. Pentru mai multe informații, consultați fișa tehnică de securita-
te disponibilă pe site-ul nostru web.
DEPOZITARE: A se depozita într-un spațiu răcoros, uscat și bine ventilat. A 
se păstra departe de lumina directă a soarelui, de căldură și flacără deschi-
să. Temperatură de depozitare:

COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g de soluție hidratantă conțin 31,3 g etanol, 16,7 g 
izopropanol, aditivi și apă.

FI (Suomi)
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes-pyyhkeet ovat käyttöval-
miita desinfiointipyyhkeitä ei-invasiivisten lääkinnällisten laitteiden, ku-

ten leikkauspöytien, paarien, tippatelineiden ja hammashoitotuolien 
pienten pintojen desinfiointiin ja puhdistukseen ilman jäämiä. Valmiik-
si kostutettujen desinfiointipyyhkeiden alhainen alle 50 %:n alkoholipi-
toisuus varmistaa korkean materiaaliyhteensopivuuden ja vähentää aller-
gioiden mahdollisuutta. Bepro Disinfectant Wipes-pyyhkeet eivät sisällä 
aldehydejä.
SUUNNITELLUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitettu sellaisten hammas- tai ter-
veydenhuollon ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on riittävästi tietoa lääkin-
nällisten laitteiden desinfioimisesta. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettä-
väksi suoraan potilaisiin.
VAIKUTUSALUE: Bakterisidinen (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 sek; tuberkulosidinen (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; mykobakterisidi-
nen (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek; hiivasientä tuhoava (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; vaipalliset virukset (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek; viruksia tuhoava (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek
^ Testattu matalalla orgaanisella kuormalla / * Testattu korkealla orgaanisella 
kuormalla
KÄYTTÖOHJE: Suojataksesi itseäsi käytä kertakäyttökäsineitä ja suojalaseja. 
Avaa täyttöpussi ennen käyttöä. Vedä ensimmäinen pyyhe rullan keskeltä 
tähdenmuotoisen aukon läpi kannesta. Sulje pyyhelaatikko jokaisen käyt-
tökerran jälkeen. Kostuta ja pyyhi lääkinnällisen laitteen koko pinta koko-
naan. Anna desinfiointiaineen vaikuttaa ja noudata kontaktiaikaa. Käy-
tä vain alkoholin kanssa yhteensopiviin materiaaleihin. Testaa materiaalin 
yhteensopivuus ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa levittämällä desinfioin-
tiainetta pienelle huomaamattomalle alueelle. Luettelo yhteensopivista ja 
yhteensopimattomista materiaaleista on saatavissa verkkosivustoltamme. 
Jos olet epävarma lääkinnällisen laitteen materiaalikoostumuksesta, ota 
yhteyttä valmistajaan ennen käyttöä.
RAJOITUKSET: VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN. Ei saa käyttää invasiivisille lää-
kinnällisille laitteille. Ei saa sekoittaa muiden tuotteiden kanssa. Varmista, 
että kaikki näkyvä lika on puhdistettu ennen desinfiointia.
KÄSITTELY: VAARA H228 Syttyvä kiinteä aine. H319 Ärsyttää voimakkaas-
ti silmiä. P210 Suojaa lämmöltä, kuumilta pinnoilta, kipinöiltä, avotulelta 
ja muilta sytytyslähteiltä. Tupakointi kielletty. P233 Säilytä tiiviisti suljettu-
na. P280 Käytä suojakäsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta /kasvon-
suojainta. P305 + P351 + P338 JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuh-
do huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi 
tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. P337 + P313 Jos silmä-ärsytys jatkuu: 
Hakeudu lääkäriin. P501 Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten ja kansallis-
ten säädösten mukaisesti. Katso lisätietoja verkkosivustoltamme saatavis-
sa olevasta käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.
VARASTOINTI: Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hyvin ilmastoidussa tilassa. Pidä 
suojassa suoralta auringonvalolta, kuumuudelta ja avotulelta. Varastoin-
tilämpötila:

KOOSTUMUS: 100 g kostutusliuosta sisältää 31,3 g etanolia, 16,7 g isopro-
panolia, apuaineita ja vettä.

NO (Norsk)
TILTENKT FORMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes er bruksklare desinfeksjons-
servietter for restfri desinfisering og rengjøring av små overflater av 
ikke-invasive medisinske innretninger som operasjonsbord, syketraller, 
IV-stativer og tannlegestoler. De sterkt mettede klutene har et lavt alko-
holinnhold på mindre enn 50 %, noe som ikke bare reduserer potensia-
let for allergi, men også øker materialkompatibiliteten. Bepro Disinfectant 
Wipes inneholder ikke aldehyder.
TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Produktet er ment for bruk av tannleger eller helse-
personell med spesifikk kunnskap om desinfisering av medisinsk utstyr. 
Produktet skal ikke brukes direkte på pasienter.
EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedrepende (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 sek; tuberkulostatisk (EN 14348:2005*) 60 sek; mykobak-
teriedrepende (EN 14348:2005^) 60 sek; gjærdrepende (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 60 sek; kappekledde virus (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 
sek; virusdrepende (EN 14476:2013^) 60 sek
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under høy organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: For din egen sikkerhet, bruk engangshansker og ver-
nebriller. Kutt opp påfyllingsposen før bruk. Trekk den første servietten 
i midten av rullen gjennom den stjerneformede åpningen i lokket. Lukk 
serviettboksen godt etter hver bruk. Fukt og tørk av hele overflaten av 
det medisinske utstyret helt. La desinfeksjonsmidlet virke og følg kontakt-
tiden. Bruk bare på alkoholkompatible materialer. Før første gangs bruk, 
test materialets kompatibilitet ved å påføre desinfeksjonsmidlet på et lite 
iøynefallende område. En liste over kompatible og inkompatible materi-
aler er tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt. Hvis du er usikker på materialsam-
mensetningen på det medisinske utstyret, kontakt produsenten før bruk.
BEGRENSNINGER: KUN FOR PROFESJONELL BRUK. Ikke til bruk på invasivt 
medisinsk utstyr. Ikke bland med andre produkter. Forsikre deg om at all 
synlig tilsmussing er fjernet før desinfisering.
HÅNDTERING: -
sjon. P210 Holdes borte fra varme/gnister/åpen flamme/varme overfla-
ter. Røyking forbudt. P233 Hold beholderen tett lukket. P280 Bruk verne-
hansker/verneklær/vernebriller/ansiktsbeskyttelse. P305 + P351 + P338 
VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. 
Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett 
skyllingen. P337 + P313 Ved vedvarende øyeirritasjon: Søk legehjelp. P501 
Avhend innhold/beholder i henhold til lokale og nasjonale forskrifter. For 
mer informasjon, se sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på nettstedet vårt.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt og godt ventilert sted. Hold 
borte fra direkte sollys, varme og åpen flamme. Oppbevaringstempera-
tur:

SAMMENSETNING: 100 g fukteløsning inneholder 31,3 g etanol, 16,7 g is-

EL (Eλληνικά)
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Τα Bepro Disinfectant Wipes είναι έτοιμα για χρή-
ση απολυμαντικά μαντηλάκια για την χωρίς κατάλοιπα απολύμανση και 
τον καθαρισμό μικρών επιφανειών μη επεμβατικών ιατροτεχνολογικών 
συσκευών, όπως χειρουργικά τραπέζια, φορεία, στατώ και οδοντιατρικές 
καρέκλες. Τα ιδιαίτερα εμποτισμένα μαντηλάκια έχουν μικρή περιεκτικό-
τητα σε αλκοόλη κάτω από 50% που όχι μόνο μειώνει την πιθανότητα για 
αλλεργίες αλλά αυξάνει τη συμβατότητα με τα υλικά. Τα   Bepro Disinfec-
tant Wipes δεν περιέχουν αλδεΰδη.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ: Το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση από επαγ-
γελματίες στον χώρο της οδοντιατρικής ή περίθαλψης υγείας με ειδικές 
γνώσεις για την απολύμανση ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων. Το προϊόν 
αυτό δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί απευθείας στους ασθενείς.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ: Βακτηριοκτόνο (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 δευτ.; φυματιοκτόνο (EN 14348:2005*) 60 δευτ.; μυ-
κοβακτηριοκτόνο (EN 14348:2005^) 60 δευτ.; ζυμομυκητοκτό-
νο (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 60 δευτ.; ιοί με έλυτρο (EN 
14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 δευτ.; ιοκτόνο (EN 14476:2013^) 60 δευτ.
^ Δοκιμάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / * Δοκιμάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό 
φορτίο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Για την ατομική σας προστασία, φοράτε γάντια μιας χρή-
σης και γυαλιά ασφαλείας. Πριν τη χρήση, ανοίξτε κόβοντας το σάκο επα-
ναπλήρωσης. Τραβήξτε το πρώτο μαντηλάκι στο κέντρο του ρολού μέσα 
από το άνοιγμα σε σχήμα αστεριού στο καπάκι. Κλείστε καλά το κουτί 
από τα μαντηλάκια μετά από κάθε χρήση. Βρέξτε πλήρως και σκουπίστε 
ολόκληρη την επιφάνεια του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος. Αφήστε το 
απολυμαντικό να δράσει και τηρήστε το χρόνο επαφής. Χρησιμοποιήστε 
το μόνο σε υλικά συμβατά με την αλκοόλη. Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση, 
δοκιμάστε τη συμβατότητα του υλικού εφαρμόζοντας το απολυμαντικό 
σε μια μικρή δυσδιάκριτη περιοχή. Μια λίστα με συμβατά και μη συμβατά 
υλικά είναι διαθέσιμη στον ιστότοπό μας. Εάν δεν είστε βέβαιοι ως προς 
τη σύνθεση υλικού του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με 
τον κατασκευαστή πριν από τη χρήση.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ: ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ. Να μη χρησιμοποιεί-
ται σε επεμβατικά ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα. Μην αναμιγνύετε με άλλα 
προϊόντα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το ορατό χώμα έχει πλήρως αφαιρεθεί πριν 
από την απολύμανση.
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ: ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ H228 Εύφλεκτο στερεό. H319 Προκαλεί σοβαρό 
οφθαλμικό ερεθισμό. P210 Μακριά από θερμότητα, θερμές επιφάνει-
ες, σπινθήρες, γυμνή φλόγα και άλλες πηγές ανάφλεξης. Μην καπνίζε-
τε. P233 Να διατηρείται ο περιέκτης ερμητικά κλειστός. P280 Να φοράτε 
προστατευτικά γάντια/ προστατευτικά ενδύματα/ μέσα ατομικής προ-
στασίας για τα μάτια / πρόσωπο. P305 + P351 + P338 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑ-
ΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν 
υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε 
να ξεπλένετε. P337 + P313 Εάν δεν υποχωρεί ο οφθαλμικός ερεθισμός: 
Συμβουλευθείτε / Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό. P501 Απορρίψτε το περιεχόμε-
νο/περιέκτη σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς και εθνικούς κανονισμούς. Για 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες, ανατρέξτε στο Φύλλο δεδομένων ασφαλεί-
ας που είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπό μας.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, στεγνό και καλά αεριζόμενο 
χώρο. Κρατήστε μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, τη θερμότητα και την 
ανοιχτή φλόγα. Θερμοκρασία αποθήκευσης:

ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g ενυδατικού διαλύματος περιέχουν 31,3 g αιθανόλης, 16,7 
g ισοπροπανόλης, βοηθητικά και νερό.

SK (Slovenčina)
URČENÝ ÚČEL: Utierky Bepro Disinfectant Wipes sú dezinfekčné utierky na 
okamžité na použitie na bezzbytkovú dezinfekciu a čistenie malých povrc-
hov neinvazívnych zdravotníckych pomôcok, ako sú operačné stoly, po-
jazdné stoly, intravenózne tyče a zubné kreslá. Silne napustené nasýtené 
utierky majú nízky obsah alkoholu pod 50%, čo nielen znižuje riziko aler-
gií, ale aj zvyšuje kompatibilitu s materiálmi. Utierky Bepro Disinfectant 
Wipes neobsahujú aldehydy.
CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA: Produkt je určený na použitie odborníkmi v oblas-
ti stomatológie a zdravotnej starostlivosti, ktorí majú špecifické poznat-
ky o dezinfekcii zdravotníckych pomôcok. Prípravok sa nemá používať pri-
amo na pacientoch.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINKU: Baktericídne (EN 13727:2012+A2:2015*, EN 
16615:2015^) 60 s; tuberkulídne (EN 14348:2005*) 60 s; mykobaktericídne 
(EN 14348:2005^) 60 s; kvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
60 s; obalené vírusy (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 15 s; virucidné (EN 
14476:2013^) 60 s
^ Testované pri nízkom organickom zaťažení / * Testované pri vysokom organickom zaťažení
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Na vlastnú ochranu používajte jednorazové rukavice 
a ochranné okuliare. Pred použitím rozrežte plniace vrecko. Prvú utierku v 
strede rolky vytiahnite cez hviezdicovitý otvor na veku. Po každom použi-
tí škatuľu na utierky pevne uzatvorte. Úplne navlhčite a utrite celý povrch 
zdravotníckej pomôcky. Nechajte dezinfekčný prostriedok pôsobiť a dodr-
žujte čas kontaktu. Používajte iba na materiály kompatibilné s alkoholom. 
Pred prvým použitím otestujte kompatibilitu materiálu – naneste dezin-
fekčný prostriedok na malé skryté miesto. Zoznam kompatibilných a ne-
kompatibilných materiálov je k dispozícii na našej webovej stránke. Ak si 
nie ste istí materiálovým zložením zdravotníckej pomôcky, pred použitím 
sa obráťte na výrobcu.
OBMEDZENIA: IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POUŽITIE. Nepoužívať na invazív-
nych zdravotníckych pomôckach. Nemiešať s inými produktami. Pred de-

USAGE PRÉVU: Bepro Disinfectant Wipes sont des lingettes désinfec-
tantes prêtes à l’emploi pour une désinfection et un nettoyage sans 
résidu des petites surfaces des dispositifs médicaux non invasifs comme 
les tables d’opération, les brancards, les tiges à perfusion et les fauteuils 
dentaires. Avec une faible teneur en alcool de moins de 50%, les 
lingettes très im bibées sont non seulement compatibles avec du matériel 
fragile mais réduisent également les risques d’allergies. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Wipes sont sans aldéhydes.     
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